that vital rate values were normally distributed around a central
value and set the standard deviation for good and poor natural
food year vital rate distributions as follows: cub and subadult sur-
vival (� = 0.05), adults with and without cubs survival (� = 0.025),
transition probabilities (� = 0.02), and number of female cubs/litter
(� = 0.10).

2.4. Stochastic long-term projections

We used the stochastic projection matrix model framework
developed by Tuljapurkar (1990) and analysis methods derived in

54 D.L. Lewis et al. / Ecological Modelling 294 (2014) 51–58

Table 2
Female bear population vital rates for Baseline, Low Removal, and High Removal scenarios. Baseline scenario represents a population with no access to urban food sources
and  no conflict-bear removals. Low and High Removal scenarios represent populations that use urban environments to forage during poor natural food years benefiting
from  urban food, but experiencing reduced survival from conflict-bear removals. Percent changes in population vital rates from the Baseline scenario to Low and High
Removal scenarios are shown as • for no difference, + for an increase, and − for a decrease. Bold-faced text indicates vital rates similar to those estimated for Aspen, Colorado
2005–2010.

Vital rate Baseline Low Removal High Removal

Good Poor Good Poor Good Poor

Value Value Value % change Value % change Value % change Value % change

sc 0.60a 0.40a 0.60 • 0.0% 0.45 + 12.5% 0.60 • 0.0% 0.35 − 12.5%
ss 0.75a 0.60a 0.75 • 0.0% 0.65 + 8% 0.75 • 0.0% 0.60 • 0.0%
sa 0.90a 0.85a 0.90 • 0.0% 0.80 − 6% 0.90 • 0.0% 0.70 − 18%
sr 0.90a 0.85a 0.90 • 0.0% 0.80 − 6% 0.90 • 0.0% 0.70 − 18%
�sa 0.33 0.25b 0.33 • 0.0% 0.33 + 32% 0.33 • 0.0% 0.33 + 32%
�ar 0.90b 0.60b 0.95 + 5.5% 0.95 + 58% 0.95 + 5.5% 0.95 + 58%
L  1.10b 0.60b 1.15 + 4.5% 1.15 + 130% 1.15 + 4.5% 1.15 + 130%

a At good natural food year frequencies of 75% the mean vital rate values of good and poor natural food years are near values calculated for Western black bears (Beston,
2011).

b Data was not available in the meta-analysis of Western black bears (Beston, 2011) to parameterize these vital rates for the reference scenario.

Caswell (2005) to calculate stochastic population growth rates and
elasticities. The stochastic population growth rate is defined as

log(�s) = lim
t→∞

1
t

log ||At−1· · ·A0n0||, (3)

which can be approximated with

log(�s) ≈ 1
T

T∑
t=1

log(||Rt ||), (4)

when T, the number of time steps is large (T = 100,000). The annual